



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LONG DENG,)
)
Plaintiff Below,) No. 200, 2023
Appellant,)
v.) On Appeal from the Superior
) Court of the State of Delaware
HK XU DING CO., LIMITED,)
) C.A. NO. N21J-04630-AML
Defendant Below,)
Appellee.)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

BERGER HARRIS LLP

John G. Harris (I.D. No. 4017)
1105 N. Market Street, 11th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 655-1140 telephone
(302) 655-1131 facsimile
jharris@bergerharris.com

OF COUNSEL:

AFN Law, PLLC
Angus F. Ni
506 2nd Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA, 98104
(646) 543-7294
angus@afnlegal.com

Pro Hac Vice Forthcoming

Counsel for Plaintiff Below, Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. THIS IS NOT A MATTER OF FIRST IMPRESSION2

II. SECTION 169 AUTHORIZES CONSTRUCTIVE SEIZURE.....6

III. THE 1998 AMENDMENTS MADE NO CHANGE TO
THE CONSTRUCTIVE SEIZURE SCHEME IN
DELAWARE—THERE WAS NO “AMENDMENT BY
IMPLICATION”11

IV. THERE IS NO AMBIGUITY—THE SECTION 324 AMENDMENT,
TO THE EXTENT IT DID ANYTHING, ELIMINATED ANY
PRIOR AMBIGUITY.....13

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alberta Sec. Comm'n v. Ryckman</i> , 2015 WL 2265473 (Del. Super. Ct. May 5, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 127 A.3d 399 (Del. 2015)	4
<i>Amoco Chem. Co. v. Graffagnino</i> , 1977 WL 185692 (Del. Super. Ct. May 5, 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 389 A.2d 1302 (Del. 1978).....	15
<i>Baker v. Gotz</i> , 387 F. Supp. 1381 (D. Del. 1975)	4
<i>Castro v. ITT Corp.</i> , 598 A.2d 674 (Del. Ch. 1991)	4, 8
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	16
<i>Crystallex Int'l Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venez.</i> , 2021 WL 12980 (D. Del. Jan. 14, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> 24 F.4th 242 (3d Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Dambro v. Meyer</i> , 974 A.2d 121 (Del. 2009).....	11
<i>Eckman Corp. v. Malchin</i> , 297 A.2d 446 (Del. Ch. 1972)	7
<i>Graffagnino v. Amoco Chem. Co.</i> , 389 A.2d 1302 (Del. 1978).....	15
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 1995 WL 54441 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996).....	14
<i>Hawk Inv. Holdings Ltd. v. Stream TV Networks, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 17258460 (Del. Ch. Nov. 29, 2022).....	19

<i>Heitner v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 1975 WL 417 (Del. Ch. May 12, 1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 361 A.2d 225 (Del. 1976).....	4, 7, 8, 17
<i>In re Citadel Indus., Inc.</i> , 423 A.2d 500 (Del. Ch. 1980)	14, 15
<i>In re TSAWD Holdings, Inc.</i> , 601 B.R. 599 (Bankr. D. Del. 2019).....	18
<i>Ins. Com'r of State of Delaware v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada (U.S.)</i> , 21 A.3d 15 (Del. 2011).....	14
<i>Kaufman v. Crist</i> , 50 Del. 108 (1956).....	14
<i>Richardson v. UPS Store</i> , 486 Mass. 126 (Mass. 2020).....	11
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 2017 WL 1363894 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 11, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 176 A.3d 1274 (Del. 2017).....	13
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	4
<i>State v. Sharon H.</i> , 429 A.2d 1321 (Del. Super. Ct. 1981).....	11
<i>State of Delaware Dep't Nat. Res. and Env'tl. Control v. Murphy</i> , 2001 WL 282817 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 19, 2001).....	12
<i>U. S. Indus., Inc. v. Gregg</i> , 457 F. Supp. 1293 (D. Del. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 605 F.2d 1199 (3d Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>Walmart Stores, Inc. v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 3957184 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2012)	18

<i>Wilmington Housing Auth. v. Greater St. John Baptist Church,</i> 291 A.2d 282 (Del. 1972).....	11
--	----

STATUTES

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9-310.....	18
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-317.....	2, 4, 8
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9-322(a)(2).....	18
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9-328(5).....	18
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9-610.....	19
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9-617(a).....	19
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 317.....	18
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 169.....	2, 6, 7
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 201.....	3, 16
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 324(a).....	3, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Delaware General Corporation Law.....	1, 8, 14
Delaware Uniform Commercial Code.....	8, 9, 18
N.Y. U.C.C. Law.....	18
